

Tariff and Cost Regulations KINTO Share

Prices valid from 30.01.2023

All prices in euros including statutory value-added tax. The travel costs are calculated from the respective time tariff (minute, hourly, daily or weekend tariff) and the kilometer price, including fuel (such as gasoline, electricity for e-cars, hydrogen). In the trip free distance received is 20.0 kilometers. If the minute or hourly rate exceeds the daily rate within a day, the daily rate will be charged.

Content	Prices / Fees
Usage fee: per minute rate	Prices / Fees
XS - Toyota Aygo, VW Up!, Opel Adam) S - Toyota Yaris, VW Polo, Opel Corsa M - Toyota Corolla, VW Golf, Opel Astra L - Toyota Proace, VW Touran, Opel Vivaro, Lexus UX User fee: hourly rate	0,07 € / min 0,08 € / min 0,09 € / min 0,12 € / min
XS - Toyota Aygo, VW Up!, Opel Adam) S - Toyota Yaris, VW Polo, Opel Corsa M - Toyota Corolla, VW Golf, Opel Astra L - Toyota Proace, VW Touran, Opel Vivaro, Lexus UX	3,99 € / hour 4,50 € / hour 5,50 € / hour 6,99 € / hour
User fee: daily rate (24 h) XS - Toyota Aygo, VW Up!, Opel Adam) S - Toyota Yaris, VW Polo, Opel Corsa M - Toyota Corolla, VW Golf, Opel Astra L - Toyota Proace, VW Touran, Opel Vivaro, Lexus UX	45,00 € / day 49,99 € / day 55,00 € / day 65,00 € / day
User fee: kilometer rate XS - Toyota Aygo, VW Up!, Opel Adam) S - Toyota Yaris, VW Polo, Opel Corsa M - Toyota Corolla, VW Golf, Opel Astra L - Toyota Proace, VW Touran, Opel Vivaro, Lexus UX Registration	0,27 € / km 0,28 € / km 0,30 € / km 0,36 € / km
Fees for use during the first 12 months after acquiring a driver's license per month Prepayment	- Total value (100%) of the individual booking



Booking, change or cancellation earlier than 24 hours before booking	-
Cancellation less than 24 hours before the start of the booking	The user has the possibility to cancel the respective concluded individual rental contract free of charge until the selected pick-up time.
The vehicle is delivered later than according to the planned booking time. (GTC No. 5 Para. (12))	50 € contractual penalty plus corresponding booking surcharge plus damages if applicable ¹
Travel to other countries excluded according to GTC (GTC No. 8 para (8) lit. r))	100 € per day contractual penalty ² plus costs of retrieval, if incurred
Fines (e.g. parking tickets, speeding tickets, speeding violations) (GTC No. 10 Para. (11) Para. 2, 3)	30 € processing fees¹ plus any warning or fine levied
Refueling without fuel card (GTC No. 6 Para. (4))	Please submit incurred costs by mail (will be reimbursed), processing fees¹ 30€.
Fuel/charging card used for purposes other than refueling/charging the KINTO Share vehicle (other vehicles, other services) (GTC No. 8 Para. (8) lit. g))	100 € contractual penalty ² plus costs incurred
Misfueling (GTC No. 8 para. (7) lit. b))	150 € lump-sum compensation ¹ plus costs incurred for damages
Loss of the fuel/loading card (GTC No. 7 Para. (6) lit. a))	100 € lump-sum compensation 1 plus costs incurred
Theft from unlocked vehicle (e.g. fuel card) (GTC No. 7 Para. (6) lit. a))	100 € lump-sum compensation 1 plus costs incurred
Loss of vehicle key (GTC No. 7 Para. (6) lit. a))	100 € liquidated damages¹ plus costs incurred
Loss of the charging cable (AGB Ziff.7 Abs. (6) lit. a))	100 € lump-sum compensation 1 plus costs incurred for charging cable replacement
Return of vehicle without charging cable connected (GTC No. 7 Para. (6) lit. d))	50 € handling fee / liquidated damages¹ plus damages if applicable ¹
Driving without a license (GTC No. 3 Para. (2) lit. a), b))	500 € contractual penalty ²
to use the vehicle for off-road driving, motor sport events or races of any kind (AGB Ziff. 8 Abs. (8) lit. c)	500 € contractual penalty ²



Leaving the vehicle to unauthorized persons (GTC No. 8 Para. (8) lit. f))	500 € contractual penalty ²
Special cases, criminal offences / prosecution of criminal offences (GTC No. 8 Para. (8) lit. b; No. 10 Para. (11) Para. 1)	case-by-case ²
Driving under the influence of alcohol, drugs or medication (GTC item 8 paragraph (8) lit. a))	250 € contractual penalty ²
Service trip, e.g. recovering lost property, switching off lights, failure to lock parking space, car not locked / window not closed if customer is at fault (GTC no. 7 para. (6))	50 € per hour processing fees ¹
Processing of towing charges [GTC No. 8 para (12)]	50 € processing fee¹ plus applicable costs
Incorrect return of the vehicle (no KINTO station or outside the business territory) (GTC No. 7 Para. (2))	500 € handling fees / liquidated damages¹ (plus towing costs and damages, if applicable)
Uncleaned/heavily soiled vehicle (including at fault pets). Plus possible additional costs for preparation, washing, loss of rental options, etc. (GTC No. 10 para (4))	30 € handling charges / liquidated damages¹ plus applicable costs cleaning and, if applicable, damages
Damage control omitted at the start of the journey (GTC No. 6 Para. (1))	The user will be charged for the damage.
Smoking in the vehicle (GTC No. 8 Para. (8) lit. l))	50 € contractual penalty² plus costs incurred
Penalty fee for disregarding the pitch usage conditions [GTC section 7 paragraph 2 to4].	50 € contractual penalty ²
Fully comprehensive or partially comprehensive damage (GTC No. 14 Para. (1))	Deductible of € 1,000 for fully comprehensive damage, 500 € for partial coverage damage
Invoice dispatch by mail	30 € shipping / handling fees ¹
Reminder of invoice for fees (AGB Ziff.9.8)	30 € processing fees¹
Direct debit not honored plus bank charges	30 € processing fees¹
Processing of credit card chargebacks	30 € processing fees ¹



¹ In all cases, the user is at liberty to prove that KINTO has not suffered any damage or incurred no expenses at all, or that the damage or expenses incurred are significantly lower than the flat-rate amount resulting from these tariff and cost regulations.

² Standard amount of a contractual penalty for an average culpable violation of the respective obligation or prohibition. KINTO reserves the right to determine the contractual penalty in the specific individual case at its reasonable discretion, which is to be reviewed by the competent court in the event of a dispute. The proof and assertion of further damages by KINTO remains unaffected by this; a forfeited contractual penalty will be credited in this case.